SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, July 20, 1848.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Bassen, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER CLII.

An Act to legalize the Election of Town Officers at Looneyville in the Township of Houston, Houston County.

Section 1. Election for Township officers legalized and confirmed.
2. When officers elected shall quality.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Election for a township officers legalized and confirmed

SECTION 1. That the election held at Looneyville, in the county of Houston, Minnesota, on the thirteenth (13) day of May, A. D. 1858, in pursuance of an order of the County Commissioners of said county, and in accordance with the provisions of an Act entitled an Act providing for township organization, approved March the twentieth, A. D. 1858, is hereby legalized and confirmed.

When officers shall qualify

SEC, 2. And all persons having received the highest number of votes cast at said election held at Looneyville, as aforesaid, for the respective offices designated in said Act above named, are hereby declared duly elected and shall qualify and enter upon the duties of their respective offices within thirty (30) days from and after the passage of this Act.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE.

LIAM HULCUMBE, President of the Senate.

Approved—August the tenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, August 10, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Bassen, Secretary of State.